The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder and capital bases of the

Company, and will strengthen the Group’s financial position. The Directors consider that the

Placing offers a good opportunity to raise capital for the partial repayment of the debt and funding

- 7 -

towards the exploration and development initiatives of MMG. Accordingly, they consider that the

terms of the Placing are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company between the

date of this announcement and immediately before completion of the Placing, the shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of

the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing (assuming no

conversion of the PSCS)

Immediately after completion of

the Placing (assuming full

conversion of the PSCS)

 (No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

China

Minmetals

Corporation
 (1)

2,225,246,916 75.00 2,225,246,916  59.66 2,225,246,916  42.07

Conversion

Shares
(2)

__ __ __ __ 1,560,000,000 29.49

Total China

Minmetals

Corporation
(1)

shareholding

2,225,246,916 75.00 2,225,246,916  59.66 3,785,246,916  71.56

Public

Shareholders

Placees  __ __ 762,612,000 20.45 762,612,000  14.42

Other public

Shareholders

741,748,973 25.00 741,748,973 19.89 741,748,973 14.02

Total 2,966,995,889 100.00 3,729,607,889  100.00 5,289,607,889 100.00

Notes:

(1)
 China Minmetals Corporation holds approximately 96.50% of China Minmetals Corporation Limited, who in turn holds

approximately 91.57% of the issued share capital of China Minmetals Non-Ferrous Metals Company Limited, which in turn

holds the entire issued share capital of Top Create Resource Limited and Album Enterprises. Top Create Resource Limited

holds approximately 43.29% of the issued share capital of the Company, while Album Enterprises holds 31.71% of the

issued share capital of the Company, in each case, as at the date of this announcement.

(2)
 This assumes an initial conversion price of HK$3.45 per Share.